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 THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF 

 NEW TECUMSETH 

 

 BY-LAW 
 

 Number 2007-229 

 

 "FEES AND CHARGES BY-LAW" 
 

A by-law to establish fees or charges for services 
or activities provided or done by or on behalf of 

The Corporation of the Town of New Tecumseth 

 

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of New Tecumseth (the 
“Town”) may pass by-laws establishing and requiring the payment of fees for information, 
services and other activities, including but not limited to various applications made with the 
Town and agreements entered into with the Town; 
 

AND WHEREAS by-laws imposing such fees and charges are authorized by 
subsections 220.1 and 221 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990 and by various other statutes. 
 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of New Tecumseth hereby 
enacts as follows: 
 
1. The fees as listed in the schedules attached hereto and forming part of this by-law 

shall be paid for the services or activities listed.  All fees are per occasion or request 
unless noted otherwise and that notwithstanding the provisions of this by-law, the 
Manager of Parks, Recreation and Culture or his designate shall have the authority to 
negotiate changes in the rates of fees and charges to ensure that the Town 
maintains a competitive position in respect of market conditions and rates for the 
overall benefit of the Town’s facilities. 

 
2. The fees as listed in the schedules attached hereto and forming part of this by-law will be 

subject to Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) where applicable. 
 
3. This by-law shall be cited as the “Fees and Charges By-Law”. 
 
4. Should any part of this by-law, including any part of the schedules attached be 

determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or of no force and effect, 
it is the stated intention of Council that such invalid part of the by-law shall be 
severable and that the remainder of this by-law including the remainder of the 
schedules attached, as applicable, shall continue to operate and to be in force and 
effect. 

 
5. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of final passing thereof. 
 

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 10TH DAY OF 

DECEMBER, 2007. 

 
 

_______________________________ 

MAYOR 

 

 

 

_______________________________ 

CLERK     

 

 

 

OFFICE CONSOLIDATION 
Current to Amendment No. 27 

By-law No. 2018-006, January 29, 2018 

 
 



Fees and Charges By-law No. 2007-229…. page 3 of 24 

Page 3 of 24 
 

 

SCHEDULE “A” 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION FEES  

 

SERVICE FEE 

Civil Marriage Services  

Ceremonies performed at the Town of New Tecumseth 
 Administration Centre – Fridays 2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. 

$ 250.00 

Ceremonies performed off-site or after normal business hours: $ 350.00 

Witnesses (if not supplied) $ 50.00 ea. 

Rehearsals $ 50.00 

  

  

Commissioner of Oaths  

Commission of Oaths $ 10.00 

Commission of Oaths – Town Applications No charge 

  

  

Compliance  

Consent/Variance Compliance Letter $ 45.00 

Zoning Compliance Letter $ 45.00 

Zoning Compliance Letter – Priority Service $ 85.00 

Building/Subdivision Compliance Letter $ 45.00 

Building/Subdivision Compliance Letter – Priority Service $ 85.00 

Private Septic System Compliance Letter $ 45.00 

Site Audit of Septic System when required $ 65.00 

Ontario Heritage Act Compliance Letter $ 45.00 

Cemeteries Act Compliance Letter $ 45.00 

Tile Drainage Act Compliance Letter $ 45.00 

  

  

Copies/Documents  

Certified True copies $ 10.00 

Photocopies (more than 4 pages) $ 0.25/page + HST 

Retrieval of documents / information from storage $ 25.00 / box 

Zoning By-law (including Schedules) $ 65.00 

Zoning By-law Schedules only $ 6.00 ea 

Official Plan (including Schedules) $ 55.00 

Official Plan Schedules only $ 6.00 ea 

Town Maps $ 10.00 

Custom Mapping 
$25.00/hr. + $3.25/sq.ft. 

+ HST 

Engineering Standards $ 105.00 

Mailing List Preparation $ 20.00/hr. + HST 

  

  

Property Tax Sales  

Final Letter prior to Registration $ 300.00 

Registration Process At Cost 

Extension Agreements $ 300.00 
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SERVICE FEE 

Sale / Vesting Process At Cost 

  

  

Tax Certificate / Accounts Receivable  

Tax Certificate $ 45.00 

Tax Certificate – Priority Service (24 hours from request) $ 85.00 

NSF Cheque $ 30.00 

Interest and Penalty charge on any overdue account  receivable 
except water, sewer and taxes 

1.25% / month 

  

  

Tile Drainage  

Tile Drainage Inspector $ 125.00 

  

  

  

  

Weed Control  

Administration Fee for Weed Control $ 150.00 

Inspector Fee for Weed Control $ 30.00 

  

  

Miscellaneous  

911 Sign (per new lot) $ 110.00 

Blue Box – Replacement $ 5.00 

Green Bins – Replacement $ 15.00 

Lapel Pins $ 2.00 + HST 

Centennial Prints (black and white) $ 5.00 + HST 

Centennial Prints (colour) $ 10.00 + HST 

Alliston Pictorial History Book $ 10.00 + HST 
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SCHEDULE “B” 

LICENCES, PERMITS AND AGREEMENTS 
 

SERVICE FEE 

Birth Registration  (now ServiceOntario)  

  

Burial Permits and Death Registration  

Out of Town death $ 35.00 

New Tecumseth death $ 25.00 

  

  

Burn Permit  

Burn Permit – 30 days maximum: $ 12.50 

  

  

Canine Control – Fees  

Dog Tag – Not Spayed or Neutered $ 30.00 / year 

Dog Tag – Not Spayed or Neutered, Seniors Discount (65+) $ 15.00 / year 

Dog Tag – Spayed or Neutered Dog $20.00 / year 

Dog Tag – Spayed or Neutered Dog (Seniors 65+) $ 10.00 / year 

Dog Tag - Not Spayed or Neutered, Purchased 90 days after                   
Expiry 

$ 50.00 / year 

Dog Tag – Spayed or Neutered Dog, Purchased 90 days after  Expiry of $ 40.00 / year 

Dog Tag for dangerous dogs: $ 250.00 

Dog Tag replacement: $ 5.00 

Discount for micro-chipped dogs: $ 5.00 

Dog Tag for CKC Canine Good Neighbour Program or the AKC Canine Good 
Citizen Program Certified (must provide proof) 

Half regular 
applicable fees 

Dog licence for assistance/service dogs, therapy dogs, police 
working dogs, livestock guardian dogs, and dogs in the custody of 

the Humane Society: 

No Charge 

  

Voluntary Fee for Dogs at Large:  

First Offence – Licensed dog: $ 50.00 

First Offence – Unlicensed dog: $  100.00 

Second Offence: $ 150.00 

Third Offence (payable at Town Administration Centre only) $ 200.00 

Note:  Plus actual costs incurred by the Town-appointed Pound  

 
 

 

Encroachment  

Encroachment Agreement: $ 525.00 

Encroachment Fee: $ 2.00 / year 
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SERVICE FEE 

Freedom of Information Request  

Application Fee: $ 5.00 

Search Time: $ 7.50 / 15 
minutes 

Copies: $ 0.20 each 

  

  

Hawkers and Pedlars Licence  

For a period up to 3 Consecutive Days: $ 40.00 

For a period up to 30 Consecutive Days: $ 125.00 

 

 

Kennel Licence  

Kennel licence on or before March 31: $ 250.00 

Kennel licence on or before March 31 – Seniors 65+: $ 125.00 

Kennel licence after March 31: $ 300.00 

  

  

Limousine Service  

Limousine Service Licence – Annual: $ 275.00 

Limousine Service Licence – Amendment: $ 30.00 

Limousine Driver’s Licence – Annual: $ 60.00 

  

  

Lottery Licence  

Raffles, Break Open Tickets, Bingos: 
3% of total prize 

value 

  

  

Marriage  

Marriage Licence: $ 120.00 

  

  

Outdoor Wood Burning Appliance  

Permit – Site Inspection and Approval: $ 30.00 

  

  

Places of Amusement – Annual  

For each game located at place of amusement: $ 25.00 

  

  

Public Property Access  

Public Property Access Permit includes access to property, services and 
 inspection or curb cut: 

$ 55.00 
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SERVICE FEE 

  

  

Refreshment Vehicle  

Refreshment Vehicle Licence – Annual: $ 125.00 

  

  

Road Occupancy  

Road Occupancy Permit $ 100.00 

  

Pavement Degradation Fees:  

Pavement Age:  0 – 15 years: $ 40.00 / sq. m. 

Pavement Age:  16 – 30 years: $ 25.00 / sq. m. 

Pavement Age:  Greater than 30 years: $  0.00 

  

  

  

  

Sign Permits  

For Signs not located on or projecting over municipal 
 property: 

 

Sign face 1 square meter (10 square feet or less) $ 65.00 per sign 

Sign face of greater than 1 square meter (10 square feet): 

$ 65.00 per sign 
for first square 
meter (10 sq. 

ft.) of sign face 
plus $25.00 

/square meter 
(10 sq. ft.) or 

portion thereof 
beyond 

Portable signs (including mobile signs): 
$ 150.00 per 

sign per 
occasion 

Sandwich board signs: $ 90.00 per sign 

Billboard signs: 

$ 65.00 per 
application plus 

$20.00 per 
square meter 
(10 sq. ft.) or 

portion thereof 

  

For signs which project over or are located on municipal 
 property and have received Town consent: 

 

Sign face 1 square meter (10 sq .ft.) or less: $ 115.00 per 
sign 

Sign face of greater than 1 square meter (10 sq. ft.) 
$ 115.00 per 
sign for first 
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SERVICE FEE 

square meter 
(10 sq. ft.) of 
sign face plus 

$25.00 / square 
meter (10 sq. 
ft.) or portion 

thereof beyond 

Portable signs (including mobile signs) 
$ 150.00 per 

sign per 
occasion 

Sandwich Board signs: $ 115.00 per 
sign 

Residential Development “A” Frame signs: $ 90.00 per sign 

Fee for signs removed or the return of impounded signs by Town staff: $ 50.00 

Request for Variance Application: $ 500.00 

  

Swimming Pool Fence  

Swimming Pool Fence Permits: 

$ 55.00 plus 
$200.00 

refundable 
deposit 

  

  

Taxicabs  

Taxicab Owner’s Licence – Annual: $ 275.00 

Taxicab Owner’s Licence – Amendment: $ 30.00 

Taxicab Driver’s Licence – Annual: $ 55.00 

  

  

Tow Trucks  

Tow Truck Owner - Annual: $ 200.00 

Tow Truck Vehicle – Annual per vehicle: $ 200.00 

Tow Truck Driver – Annual per driver: $ 50.00 

  

  

Trailers  

Trailer Licence – Monthly Rate: $ 25.00 
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SCHEDULE “C” 

 

WATER / SEWER SERVICE 
 
 

WATER / SEWER SERVICE 

FEES 

Effective 

April 1, 2017 

Effective 

April 1, 2018 

Sanitary Sewer Maintenance: Investigation, location and 
    clearing blockage: 

$ 140.00 / hour 
(Min. 2 hours) 

$ 144.00 / hour 
(Min. 2 hours) 

Sanitary Sewer Maintenance: Camera Inspection: 
$ 140.00 / hour 

(Min. 2 hours) 
$ 144.00 / hour 

(Min. 2 hours) 

Water / Sewer Service Connection Installation: $ 50.00 $ 52.00 

Tenant Water Service Agreement: 
$ 150.00 
deposit 

$ 150.00 
deposit 

Service Charge:  Final Notice for Payment of 
Unpaid Water Account: 

$ 25.00 $ 26.00 

Service Charge:         Utility Account Activation Fee $0.00 $35.00 

Service Charge: Reconnection of Service during 
normal working hours: 

$ 38.00 $ 39.00 

Service Charge: Reconnection of Service outside 
   normal working hours: 

$ 140.00 $ 144.00 

Water Meter Re-Inspection: $ 55.00 $ 57.00 

Septage Receiving Rate: $ 17.19 / m3 $ 17.63 / m3 
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SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 

 
 

Administration Fee's and Surcharges 2018 HST Effective 
Facility Booking 
Facility Booking Cancellation Admin Fee - less than 3 weeks notice $20.00 extra Jan 2018 
Fitness Misc Fees 
Membership Cancellation Fee $10.00 included Jan 2018 

Membership Hold Fee (2nd or more hold) $10.00 included Jan 2018 

Card Replacement Fee $10.00 included Jan 2018 

Registered Programs 
Registered General Program Cancellation more than 5 business days advance notice $15.00 included Jan 2018 

Registered General Program Cancellation less than 5 business days advance notice $25.00 included Jan 2018 

Day Camp Cancellation more than 7 business days advance notice $15.00 included Jan 2018 

Day Camp Cancellation less than 7 business days advance notice $25.00 included Jan 2018 

General Fees 
Parker (Mascot) visit - onsite per hour, based on availability $75.00 extra Jan 2018 

Parker (Mascot) visit - offsite per hour, based on availability $125.00 extra Jan 2018 

Socan / Re-Sound Administration Fee $5.00 extra July 2017 

Surcharge for AMA upgrades - per hour, applicable to all rentals $10.00 extra Jan 2018 

Insurance Admin Fee $5.00 extra Jan 2018 

Rental Insurance market rate extra Jan 2018 

NSF Fee $30.00 extra Jan 2018 
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SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 

Halls and Event Spaces 2018 HST Effective 
Alliston Memorial Arena (AMA), New Tecumseth Recreation Centre (NTRC), Beeton Memorial Arena (BMA), 

Tottenham Community & Fitness Centre (NTRC) 
Community Rooms AMA, NTRC, BMA, TCFC 
Hourly Rate with setup for 0-25 people $36.00 extra Jan 2018 

Hourly rate with set up for 26- 50 people (3hr min) $57.00 extra Jan 2018 

Hourly Rate with set up for 51-100 people (3hr min) $62.70 extra Jan 2018 

Hourly Rate with setup for  100-250 people (3hr min) $79.00 extra Jan 2018 

Hourly Rate with set up for 250 - 350 people (3hr min) $133.00 extra Jan 2018 

Social Event (Licensed) (up to 200ppl) 

(Max 7hrs - incl kitchen, bar, tables, chairs) 
 

$528.00 

 

extra 

 

Jan 2018 

Social Event  (Licensed) (200-499ppl) 

(Max 7hrs - incl kitchen, bar, tables, chairs) 
 

$757.00 

 

extra 

 

Jan 2018 

Wedding / Minor Banquet (500ppl or more) 

(Includes kitchen, bar, tables, chairs, Sat. 9am - Sun. 1am 
 

$890.00 

 

extra 

 

Jan 2018 

Event Support - hourly /per support staff $78.00 extra Jan 2018 

Social Event Additional hour(s) $104.00 extra Jan 2018 

Social Event Damage Deposit 500-1000 extra Jan 2018 

Main Hall - TCFC (100 x 60) Event or Sport Rental 
Hourly Rate with set up for 0 - 25 50.00 extra Jan 2018 
Hourly Rate with set up for 25-100 (for setup greater than 100, see rates above) 68.50 extra Jan 2018 
Arena Floor Surface - AMA, NTRC, BMA, TCFC 
Floor rental with setup for up to 200 people (Max 7hrs - includes tables, chairs) $528.00 extra Sept 2017 

Floor rental with setup for 201-499 people (Max 7hrs - includes tables, chairs) $757.00 extra Sept 2017 

Floor rental with setup over 500 people (Max 7hrs - includes tables, chairs) $890.00 extra Sept 2017 

Extra Hydro Hookup per day $104.00 extra Sept 2017 

Field House - NTRC 
Floor per day - Large Significant Event Contact Staff extra Jan 2018 
Event Centre - NTRC 
End Zone - Meeting $36.00 extra Sept 2017 

End Zone - Event with Tables and Chairs 

Mon-Friday Before 3pm (3hr min) 
 

$57.00 

 

extra 

 

Sept 2017 

Bar Zone with Tables and Chairs 

Mon-Friday Before 3pm (3hr min) 
 

$68.00 

 

extra 

 

Sept 2017 

Full Event Centre with Tables and Chairs 

Mon-Friday Before 3pm (3hr min) 
 

$88.00 

 

extra 

 

Sept 2017 

End Zone with Tables and Chairs 

Friday (After3pm), Saturday, Sunday (3hr min) 
 

$60.00 

 

extra 

 

Sept 2017 

Bar Zone with Tables and Chairs 

Friday (After3pm), Saturday, Sunday (3hr min) 
 

$75.00 

 

extra 

 

Sept 2017 

Full Event Centre with Tables and Chairs 

Friday (After3pm), Saturday, Sunday (3hr min) 
 

$95.00 

 

extra 

 

Sept 2017 

Hospitality Service Fee per hour $30.00 extra Sept 2017 

Social Event Damage Deposit $500-$1000 extra Sept 2017 

Social Event additional hours $65.00 extra Sept 2017 

Bar Zone - Drink Deposit required for events using Bar service $250.00 extra Sept 2017 
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Halls and Event Spaces 2018 HST Effective 

Concessions 
Concession Stand - Town Run - Opening for Special Events (per 3hr increments) $150.00 extra Sept 2017 

Brian Gauley Board Room - NTRC  (Capacity 12 to 15 persons) 
Hourly Rate $36.00 extra Jan 2018 
Party Room / Dressing Room - NTRC (Capacity 20- 25 persons) 
Hourly Rate $28.60 extra Jan 2018 
Museum on the Boyne 
Multi-purpose Space 
Hourly Rate with set up (during operating hours) market rate extra Jan 2018 
Entire Museum 
Social Event (Not Licensed, Max 7hrs) $528.00 extra Jan 2018 
Social Event additional hour(s) $102.00 extra Jan 2018 



 

Page 13 of 24 
 

SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 

Sports Rental 2018 HST Effective 
Alliston Memorial Arena (AMA), New Tecumseth Recreation Centre (NTRC), Beeton Memorial Arena (BMA), 

Tottenham Community & Fitness Centre (TCFC) 
Arena Floor Surface - AMA, NTRC, BMA, TCFC 
Floor per hour - no setup $59.00 extra Jan 2018 
Floor per hour - Minors - no setup $50.00 extra Jan 2018 
Birthday Party Rental 
Equipment Rental (birthday party only) $35.00 extra Sept 2017 
Field House - NTRC 
Adult Season rate (Sept - Apr) Prime 5pm-11pm, Mon-Fri, Sat/Sun $140.00 extra May 2018 
Adult Season rate (Sept - Apr) Non-Prime, Mon-Fri opening to 5pm $95.70 extra May 2018 
Minor Season rate (Sept-Apr) $90.20 extra May 2018 
All Booking Hours (May-Aug) $88.00 extra May 2018 
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SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 
 

Drop In Programs / Admissions 2018 HST Effective 

Field House Programs - NTRC 
Adults Drop-in Program $5.25 included Jan 2018 
Senior (60+) Drop-in Program $3.25 included Jan 2018 
Child/Youth (5-17yrs) Drop-in Program $3.25 included Jan 2018 
Pre-school (0-4yrs) Drop -in Program $1.00 included Jan 2018 
Fitness Member Drop In Program $2.25 included Jan 2018 
Gymnasium Program - TCFC 
Adult $5.25 included Jan 2018 
Senior (60+) $3.25 included Jan 2018 
Child/Youth (5-17yrs) $3.25 included Jan 2018 
Pre-School (0-4yrs) $1.00 included Jan 2018 
Fitness Member Drop In Program $2.25 included Jan 2018 
Walking Track - NTRC, TCFC 
Walking Track- per visit $1.00 extra Jan 2018 
Walking Track - per year $5.00 extra Jan 2018 
Public Skating - NTRC, BMA, TCFC 
Public Skating - Adult (18+) $3.25 included Jan 2018 
Older Adults (60+) $3.00 included Jan 2018 
Child/Youth (5-17yrs) $3.00 included Jan 2018 
Preschool Children (0-4yrs) $1.00 included Jan 2018 
Adult Shinny Hockey (18+) $6.25 included Jan 2018 
Minor Shinny (7-17) $5.25 included Jan 2018 
Holiday Skate $2.00 included Sept 2017 
Holiday Shinny $4.00 included Sept 2017 
Public Swim Daily Admission - Rotary Pool 
Family- maximum 4 participants (2 adults, 2 children) $14.00 included Jan 2018 
Adults (18+) $4.00 included Jan 2018 
Older Adult (60+) $3.00 included Jan 2018 
Child/Youth (5-17yrs) $3.00 included Jan 2018 
Preschool Children (0-4yrs) $1.00 included Jan 2018 
Group Rate per person (1 adult per 8 children) 

(Admission Guidelines in effect) 
 
$2.00 

 
included 

 
Jan 2018 
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Drop In Programs / Admissions 2018 HST Effective 

Aqua Fit / Fitness Lap Swim - Rotary Pool 
Inclusive Swim (caregiver free admission) $3.00 n/a July 2018 
Aqua Fit (14+ yrs) per visit $6.00 included July 2018 
Aqua Fit (14+ yrs) - 10 Visits $54.00 included July 2018 
Fitness Lap Swim (per visit) $4.00 included July 2018 
Fitness Lap Swim (10 pass) $36.00 included July 2018 
Fitness Centre / Class  - NTRC, TCFC 
Fitness Visit - (includes use of class or equipment or both) $6.50 included Jan 2018 
Work out Pass - 10 Visits $58.50 included Jan 2018 

Tottenham Conservation Area (TCA) 
Town of New Tecumseth Residents 

(proof of residency required) 
 

0.00 
 

n/a 
 
May 2018 

Adult (18+) $5.25 included May 2018 
Seniors (60+) $4.25 included May 2018 
Child/Youth (5-17yrs) $3.25 included May 2018 
Preschool Children (0-4 yrs) $1.25 included May 2018 
School Buses (weekdays) $42.00 included May 2018 
Child Annual Daytime Pass $50.00 extra July 2018 
Adult Annual Daytime Pass $75.00 extra July 2018 
Senior Annual Daytime Pass $60.00 extra July 2018 
Family of 4 Annual Daytime Pass $150.00 extra July 2018 

Senior Social Drop-In 
Senior (60+) Drop-in Program $1.00 included Jan 2018 



 

Page 16 of 24 
 

SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 

Membership Passes 2018 HST Effective 

Fieldhouse Pass - NTRC 
Adult (18+) - 4 Month Fieldhouse Pass $61.50 extra Jan 1 2018 
Child (0-17yrs) - 4 Month Pass $37.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Senior (60+) - 4 Month Pass $37.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Gymnasium Pass - TCFC 
Adult (18+) - 4 Month Season pass $61.50 extra Jan 1 2018 
Child/Pre-school  (0-17yrs) -  4 Month Pass $37.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Senior (60+) 4 Month Fieldhouse Pass $37.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Walking Track - NTRC, TCFC 

Walking Track - per year $5.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Public Skating Season Passes 
Individual Pass $52.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Student Pass $42.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Older Adult Pass (60+) $42.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Family of 4 (2 adults/ 2 children): May to August $50.60 extra Jan 1 2018 
Family of 4 (2 adults/ 2 children): October to April $104.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Additional Family Member $23.10 extra Jan 1 2018 
Shinny Season Passes 
Adult Shinny Pass: May to August $42.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Adult Shinny Pass: September to April $78.50 extra Jan 1 2018 
Minor Shinny Pass (7-17) Spring/Summer  Session $34.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Minor Shinny Pass (7-17) Fall/Winter Session $64.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Rotary Pool Season Passes 
Family of 4(Maximum 4 ) (2 Kids, 2 Adults) $146.30 extra Jan 1 2018 
Individual $74.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Additional Family Member $23.10 extra Jan 1 2018 
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Membership Passes 2018 HST Effective 

Fitness Memberships - NTRC, TCFC 

Adults 
1 Month - Fitness Membership - Classes $67.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
1 Year- Fitness Membership - Classes $333.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
6 Month Membership $218.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Summer Membership (May 1 - Aug 31) $138.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Holiday Membership (2 Weeks) $34.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Older Adult (60+) / Student (14-17) with student I.D 
1 Month - Fitness Membership - Classes $50.25 extra Jan 1 2018 
1 Year- Fitness Membership - Classes $278.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
6 Month Membership $219.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Summer Membership (May 1 - Aug 31) $138.50 extra Jan 1 2018 
Holiday Membership (2 Weeks) $34.00 extra Jan 1 2018 
Corporate Fitness Annual Membership Discount 
 
Based on a minimum of 5 employees / members 

15% less the 

individual 

membership fee 

 
extra 

 
 
Jan 1 2018 

Tottenham Conservation Area (TCA) 
Town of New Tecumseth Residents 

(proof of residency required) 
 

0.00 
 

n/a 
 
May 2018 

Child Annual Daytime Pass $50.00 extra July 2018 
Adult Annual Daytime Pass $75.00 extra July 2018 
Senior Annual Daytime Pass $60.00 extra July 2018 
Family of 4 Annual Daytime Pass $150.00 extra July 2018 



 

Page 18 of 24 
 

 

SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 

Registered Programs 2018 HST Effective 
Swimming Lessons - Rotary Pool 
Pre-school swim lessons (4mths-5yrs) 10 classes $74.00 n/a Jan 2018 
Red Cross Swim Level 1 - 6 (6yrs +) 10 classes $74.00 n/a Jan 2018 
Red Cross Swim Level 7 - 10 (6yrs +) 10 classes $84.00 n/a Jan 2018 
Semi-private Lessons (17 and under) 10 classes $126.00 extra Jan 2018 
Private Lessons (17 and under) 10 classes $154.00 extra Jan 2018 
Semi-private Lessons (18+) 10 classes $141.50 extra Jan 2018 
Private Lessons (18+) 10 classes $173.50 extra Jan 2018 
Personal Training- must have a valid Fitness Membership - NTRC, TCFC 
3 sessions $141.00 extra Jan 2018 
6 sessions $271.00 extra Jan 2018 
12 sessions $520.00 extra Jan 2018 
Group Training (2 people) - 1 sessions $64.00 extra Jan 2018 
Group Training (4 people) - 1 sessions $84.00 extra Jan 2018 
General Programs 
 
Registered programs - various ages and venues 

 
$5-$300 

Applied to 

programs for 

ages 14+ 

 
 
Jan 2018 

Camp Program 
Weekly Programs (5 days) (4yrs +) 
Weekly Program 5 day/week (9am-4:00pm) $159.00 n/a Jan 2018 
Before / After Care Programs 
Before Care 5 day/week (7:30am - 9:00am) $25.00 n/a Jan 2018 
After Care 5 day/week (4pm - 5:30pm) $25.00 n/a Jan 2018 
Before & After Care  5 day/week $45.00 n/a Jan 2018 
Additional Late Fee - per 15mins increments $5.00 n/a Jan 2018 
Specialty Camp Programs 

 $159-$250 n/a Jan 2018 
Museum on the Boyne 
General Programs 
 
 
Programs - various ages and venues 

 
 
$5-$205 

Applied to 

programs for 

ages 14+ 

 
 
Jan 2018 

Outreach fee per hour plus Mileage $30-$105 extra Jan 2018 
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SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 

Parks and Outdoor Spaces 2018 HST Effective 

Adult Ball & Playing Fields 
Playing Fields - Adult / Hour $12.10 extra May 2018 
Ball Diamond - Adult / Hour $12.10 extra May 2018 
Lights / Hour plus Diamond/Field Fee $15.00 extra May 2018 
Minor Ball & Playing Fields 
Playing Fields -  Minor $9.35 extra May 2018 
Ball Diamonds- Minor $9.35 extra May 2018 
Lights / Hour plus Diamond/Field Fee $15.00 extra May 2018 
Tournament Fees 
Adult - per diamond/field per day $72.96 extra May 2018 
Minor - per diamond/field per day $53.16 extra May 2018 
Lights / Hour plus Diamond/Field Fee $15.00 extra May 2018 
Port a potty / per day $136.50 extra May 2018 
Extra cleaning per porta potty/per day $37.00 extra May 2018 
Tennis Courts    
Tennis Courts per hour $15.00 extra May 2018 
Outdoor Facility / Spaces (10am-8pm) 
Park Rental - Event - Half Day 1-4hrs, no event support staff $200.00 extra May 2018 
Park Rental - Event - Full Day 5-8hrs, includes 1 visit by support staff $500.00 extra May 2018 
Park Rental - Event Support Each Additional Visit $78.00 extra May 2018 
Pavilion - Large (accomodates up to 10 tables) $79.20 extra May 2018 
Pavilion - Small (accomodates 2-5 tables) $52.00 extra May 2018 
Concession Booth (Alliston, Beeton, Tottenham) per day $68.20 extra May 2018 
Bandshell (Alliston,Tottenham) per day $56.10 extra May 2018 
Amphitheatre/Gazebo per day $52.00 extra May 2018 
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SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 

 

Tottenham Conservation Area 2018 HST Effective 
Pavilion Daily Rental 
Entrance Fee for Pavilion Guests- up to 50 persons flat fee $162.50 extra May 2018 
Pavilion - Large (accommodates up to 10 tables) $79.20 extra May 2018 
Pavilion - Small (accommodates 2-5 tables) $52.00 extra May 2018 
Serviced Camp Sites 
Per Night - 30 amp $35.00 extra May 2018 
Per Month - 30 amp (maximum 31 nights) $657.50 extra May 2018 
Seasonal - 30 amp (May long weekend - Oct 1) $1,884.00 extra May 2018 
Non-Serviced Camp Sites 
Per Night $23.50 extra May 2018 
Per Week - (maximum 7 nights) $126.00 extra May 2018 
Per Month - (maximum 31 nights) $457.00 extra May 2018 
Sewage Dump 
Non-registered camper $14.50 extra May 2018 
Group Camping 
Pre-registered Community Group/per person/per night $3.75 extra May 2018 
Reservation Fee $10.00 included May 2018 
Sundry Items 
Wood per bag $7.30 extra May 2018 
Ice per bag $2.88 extra May 2018 
Disc Golf Disc Rental $4.42 extra May 2018 
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SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 

Scheduled Ice and Sponsored Public Skating Rates 2018 HST Effective 

Beeton Memorial Arena (BMA), New Tecumseth Recreation Centre (NTRC), 

Tottenham Community & Fitness Centre (TCFC) 

Scheduled Ice Per Hour  
Adult Prime (NTRC, TCFC) $219.00 extra Aug 2018 
Adult Non-Prime (Mon-Fri 7am-5pm) (NTRC, TCFC) $172.38 extra Aug 2018 
Minor (NTRC, TCFC) $172.38 extra Aug 2018 
Adult Prime (BMA) $204.00 extra Aug 2018 
Adult Non-Prime (Mon-Fri 7am-5pm) (BMA) $147.90 extra Aug 2018 
Minor (BMA) $147.90 extra Aug 2018 
Sponsored Public Skate (ice plus staff, 1.5hr duration) $400.00 extra Aug 2018 
Dressing Room per hour $26.00 extra Aug 2018 
Dressing Room Monthly Tenanted $102.00 extra Aug 2018 
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SCHEDULE “D” 

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 
 

Miscellaneous Fees 2018 HST Effective 
Equipment Use & Support - if available 
Folding Tables/Portable Picnic Tables/Barricades - 5 per load $110.00 extra Jan 2018 
Folding Tables/Portable Picnic Tables/Barricades - 10 per load $150.00 extra Jan 2018 
Trailer Package - up to 40pcs Folding and/ or Picnic Tables and 

use of Trailer 
 

$450.00 
 

extra 
 

Jan 2018 
Special Events Trailer - reserved for large community events Call for Details extra Jan 2018 
Garbage Cans - 8 per load $82.00 extra Jan 2018 
Recycle Bins - 6 per load $52.50 extra Jan 2018 
Recycle Bins Large - 4 per load $82.00 extra Jan 2018 
Port-o-Potty - each $136.50 extra Jan 2018 
Port-o-Potty - extra cleaning $36.00 extra Jan 2018 
Stage (Platform) - within NTRC per day $150.00 extra Jan 2018 
Scissors Lift - per day, onsite $100.00 extra Jan 2018 
Scissors Lift - offsite $500.00 extra Jan 2018 
Scissor Lift - support staff, per hour $78.00 extra Jan 2018 
Bleachers- per unit $154.00 extra Jan 2018 
Snow Fence $110.00 extra Jan 2018 
Event Deck NTRC Only - setup and take down $1,800.00 extra Jan 2018 
Hydro hookup per day $104.50 extra Jan 2018 
Facility Use 

Kitchen 1 - 4 hours $37.00 extra Jan 2018 
Kitchen 5 - 8 hours $63.50 extra Jan 2018 
Foyer Set up (1 table / 2 chair) - per day $26.00 extra Jan 2018 
Parking Lot Use - event/vendor (subject to availability) $128-$513 extra Jan 2018 
Arena Floor - Event Glass Removal & Replacement $1,537.50 extra Jan 2018 
Licensing Fees 
Socan Call for Details extra Sept 2017 
Resound Call for Details extra Sept 2017 

Parks    
Memorial Tree $660.00 extra Jan 2018 
Memorial Bench $1,210 extra Jan 2018 
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SCHEDULE “E” 

 

WATER RATES 
 

 
 
 

WATER RATES 
RATES EFFECTIVE AS OF: 

April 1, 2017 April 1, 2018 

1. Metered Consumption Rates: 

  
  
  

(a) Each metered service shall be billed as a 
separate customer. The metered rates per billing 
period shall be all volumes at a rate of:  

$ 1.96 / m3 $ 2.01 / m3 

(b) Notwithstanding Clause (a), Industrial Block users 
 that use over 30,000 cubic meters per year shall 
 pay a water charge of: 

$ 1.44 / m3  $ 1.48 / m3  

(c) Notwithstanding Clause (a) and (b), Baxter 
 Corporation shall pay a water charge of: 

$ 1.08 / m3 $ 1.11 / m3 

2. Billing Schedule: 

  
(a) All consumers with average consumption under 200 m3 per month will be billed 
 quarterly. 

(b) All consumers with average consumption over 200 m3 per month will be billed 
monthly. 

(c) A minimum of 14 calendar days shall be given to the consumer prior to the due 
date for the bill to be paid and the day that the bill is mailed to the consumer shall 
constitute the commencement of this period. 

3. Penalty for Late Payment: 

 (a) If payment is not received by the specified due date, a penalty equal to 5% of the 
 outstanding amount shall be added to the bill and become receivable. 

(b) Water bills shall be payable to the Corporation on or before the due date and shall 
be payable at the Municipal Office, 10 Wellington Street East, Alliston, Ontario or 
at most financial institutions.  Payments made at a financial institution shall be 
deemed to be paid to the Corporation on the date shown by the Teller’s stamp on 
the bill stub.  The resident (or presenter of the bill) will be responsible to pay any 
applicable service charge to the financial institution accepting the payment.  
Payment can be left at municipally approved drop box locations or by applying for 
the pre-authorized plan at the Municipal Office.  Most financial institutions provide 
payment service by telephone.  

4. Effective Date: 

  (a) The rates set out above are effective for all consumption on or after April 1st of the 
year as shown. 
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SCHEDULE “F” 

 

WASTEWATER RATES 
 
 
 

WASTEWATER RATES 
RATES EFFECTIVE AS OF: 

April 1, 2017 April 1, 2018 

1. Wastewater Rates (Metered Services) 

  
  
  

(a) Each metered water service and each sewage 
flow meter shall be billed as a separate 
customer.  The metered rates per billing period 
shall be:  

$ 1.96 / m3 $ 2.01 / m3 

(b) Notwithstanding Clause (a), Baxter Corporation 
shall pay a sewage service charge based on the 
previously agreed upon estimated bi-monthly 
sewage of 17,302 m3: 

 
 When the sewage flow meter is installed, the 

rate billed monthly shall be:  

$ 1.96 / m3 

 

 

 
$ 1.96 / m3  

$ 2.01 / m3 

 

 

 
$ 2.01 / m3  

(c) Notwithstanding Clause (a), Simcoe Manor shall 
pay a flat rate bi-monthly sewage service charge 
for the number of equivalent households their 
operation represents (158 residents / 3.2 per 
household = 50) being 50 x rate per household 
= bi-monthly rate.  An amount of one-half of total 
bi-monthly rate will be billed monthly. 

$ 58.80 / 
household 

$ 60.30 / 
household 

(d) Notwithstanding Clause (a) non-metered 
customers will pay a per billing sewage charge 
of: 

$ 58.80 $ 60.30 

2. Billing Schedule: 

  
(a) All metered water consumers with average consumption under 200 m3 per month 

will be billed quarterly.  

(b) All consumers with average consumption over 200 m3 per month will be billed 
monthly. 

(c) A minimum of 14 calendar days shall be given to the consumer prior to the due 
date for the bill to be paid and the day that the bill is mailed to the consumer shall 
constitute the commencement of this period. 

3. Penalty for Late Payment: 

 (a) If payment is not received by the specified due date, a penalty equal to 5% of the 
 outstanding amount shall be added to the bill and become receivable. 

(b) Sewage bills shall be payable to the Corporation on or before the due date and 
shall be payable at the Municipal Office, 10 Wellington Street East, Alliston, 
Ontario or at most financial institutions.  Payments made at a financial institution 
shall be deemed to be paid to the Corporation on the date shown by the Teller’s 
stamp on the bill stub.  The         resident (or presenter of the bill) will be 
responsible to pay any applicable service charge   to the financial institution 
accepting the payment.  Payment can be left at municipally         approved drop 
box locations or by applying for the pre-authorized plan at the Municipal      Office. 
Most financial institutions provide payment service by telephone.  

4. Effective Date: 

  (a) The rates set out above are effective for all consumption on or after April 1st of the 
year as shown. 

 
 
 
 
 

 


